

No. 21-328

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN, PETITIONER

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DARYL JOSEFFER
PAUL LETTOW
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA HALPERN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument 8

 I. Prejudice dictates whether a defendant may belatedly invoke arbitration in federal litigation 8

 A. The FAA directs federal courts to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in deciding whether arbitration has been timely raised 8

 B. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure permit the movant to belatedly raise arbitration as a defense, absent prejudice to the nonmovant 10

 C. Section 2’s saving clause does not apply to waiver by litigation conduct 13

 D. Even if Section 2 applies, prejudice would still be required..... 15

 II. Petitioner’s harsh and unpredictable rule would harm the interests of parties to arbitral agreements and invite anti-arbitration discrimination 22

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AGA S'holders, LLC v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Ariz. 2008)	17
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	22
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>Anderson v. Coop Ins. Cos.</i> , 895 A.2d 155 (Vt. 2006)	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Fruit Co. v. Red Cross Line</i> , 5 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1924)	20
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , No. 20-1143 (2021)	2
<i>Bio-Tech Pharmacal, Inc. v. Int'l Bus.</i> <i>Connections, LLC</i> , 184 S.W.3d 447 (Ark. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Bleyer v. Veeder</i> , 183 A. 203 (N.J. Ch. 1936)	18
<i>BMC Indus., Inc. v. Barth Indus., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Brockington v. Grimstead</i> , 933 A.2d 426 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	8
<i>Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Atlas Mins., Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1162 (C.D. Ill. 1997)	18

Cases—Continued

<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Cives Corp. v. Callier Steel Pipe & Tube, Inc.</i> , 482 A.2d 852 (Me. 1984)	18
<i>Comput. Strategies, Inc. v. Commodore Bus. Machs., Inc.</i> , 483 N.Y.S.2d 716 (App. Div. 1984).....	18
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 247 P.3d 790 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	19
<i>Dangerfield v. Markel</i> , 252 N.W.2d 184 (N.D. 1977)	18
<i>Daniels v. Phila. Fair Hous. Comm’n</i> , 513 A.2d 501 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986).....	18
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15, 21
<i>Dynamic Mach. Works, Inc. v. Mach. & Elec. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 831 N.E.2d 875 (Mass. 2005).....	18
<i>First Tenn. Bank, N.A. v. Nunn & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 03A019103CH96, 1991 WL 119293 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 8, 1991).....	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	12
<i>Found. Prop. Invs., LLC v. CTP, LLC</i> , 186 P.3d 766 (Kan. 2008).....	18
<i>Gaugert v. Duve</i> , 579 N.W.2d 746 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>Guar. Title & Tr. Co. v. Babbitt Bros. Trading Co.</i> , 53 P.2d 734 (Ariz. 1936).....	16
<i>Hart v. Sims</i> , 702 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Hassan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 842 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13

Cases—Continued

<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Dondero (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),</i> No. 19-34054, 2021 WL 5769320 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021)	20
<i>Hyre v. Denise,</i> 449 S.E.2d 120 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	16
<i>Integrated Micro Sys., Inc. v. NEC Home Elecs. (USA), Inc.,</i> 329 S.E.2d 554 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	17
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Jay Indus., Inc.,</i> 459 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	3, 21, 22, 25
<i>Klunder v. Brown Univ.,</i> 778 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	16
<i>Ky. Utils. Co. v. S. E. Coal Co.,</i> 836 S.W.2d 392 (Ky. 1992).....	18
<i>Lally v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 724 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. Cal. 1989)	17
<i>Lease Fin., Inc. v. Burger,</i> 575 P.2d 857 (Colo. App. 1977).....	17
<i>Maak v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.,</i> 372 P.3d 64 (Utah Ct. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Masser v. London Operating Co.,</i> 145 So. 79 (Fla. 1932)	16
<i>Meyer Milling Co. v. Baker,</i> 43 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. 1931)	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	22

Cases—Continued

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	21
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	14
<i>RBC Nice Bearings, Inc. v. SKF USA, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 417 (Conn. 2015).....	17
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982).....	20
<i>Thermal Design, Inc. v. M & M Builders, Inc.</i> , 698 S.E.2d 516 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	18
<i>Thompson v. Truesdale</i> , 63 N.W. 259 (Minn. 1895).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....	11
<i>In re W. Wood Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 11-12-10057 JS, 2013 WL 1386285 (Bankr. D.N.M. Apr. 4, 2013)	18
<i>Wallstreet Props., Inc. v. Gassner</i> , 632 P.2d 1310 (Or. Ct. App. 1981).....	18
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Shelton</i> , 645 F.2d 869 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Westmont Tractor Co. v. Viking Expl., Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Mont. 1982).....	18

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2.....	13, 14, 15
9 U.S.C. 3.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules—Continued

9 U.S.C. 6.....	4, 5, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(1)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	4, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	4, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(6)(B)	4, 10
Ala. Code §7-2-209(5)	17
Alaska Stat. Ann § 45.02.209(e)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §47-2209(E).....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-2-209(5).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-2-209(5).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann § 490:2-209(5)	18
Idaho Code Ann. § 28-2-209(5).....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 26-1-2-209(5)	18
Iowa Code § 554.2209(5)	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 355.2-209(5)	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 106, § 2-209(5)	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 11 § 2-209(5)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann § 440.2209(5).....	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-2-209(5)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-2-209(5)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 25-2-209(5).....	18
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 41-02-16 (2-209)	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 382-A:2-209(5).....	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 55-2-209(5)	18
N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-209(5).....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. UCC § 2-209(5)	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 104.2209(5).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1302.12(E).....	18
Okla. Stat. Ann tit. 12A § 2-209(5)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 6A-2-209(5)	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 36-2-209(5)	18

Statutes and Rules—Continued

S.D. Codified Laws § 57A-2-209(5)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-2-209(5).....	18
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 2.209(e).....	18
U.C.C. § 2-209(5)	19
Utah Code Ann. § 70A-2-209(5)	19
Va. Code Ann. § 8.2-209(5).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9A, § 2-209(5)	19
W. Va. Code Ann. § 46-2-209(5)	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 402.209(5)	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34.1-2-209(e)	19

Miscellaneous

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	4, 8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9
John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and</i> <i>Concise Encyclopedia</i> (1914).....	8
2 Corbin on Contracts (2021)	19
Farnsworth on Contracts (4th ed. 2018 & Supp. 2022-2)	19, 20
2A J. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1985)	13
<i>Random House Dictionary of English</i> <i>Language</i> (unabridged ed. 1967)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	19
Walter A. Shumaker & George Foster Longsdorf, <i>Cyclopedia Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1922)	8
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950)	9
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2021).....	6, 17, 19

Miscellaneous—Continued

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed. 2021) 12

6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2021)..... 12
